
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 30th June, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PLEASE NOTE-The meeting is open to the public but due to social distancing restrictions 
public attendance is limited and priority will be given to those people wishing to speak at 
the meeting with the remaining availability being allocated on a first to arrive basis.  Masks 
will need to be worn by anyone entering or leaving the venue but not whilst seated.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination 
in respect of any item on the agenda.

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 as a correct record.

1.  Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

1.  20/1620M Canalside Farm, Wood Lane East, Adlington, SK10 4PH, Change of 
use of land to a petting farm, including a residential lodge, cafe and car 
parking for Karina Boland  (Pages 9 - 22)

To consider the above application.

1.  19/0334M, Booth Bank Farm, Reddy Lane, Millington, Cheshire,, WA14 3RG, 
Development of a new residential wing with ancillary office and children's 
activity space; alterations, extensions and repairs to Booth Bank 
Farmhouse, access and landscaping at Booth Bank Farm, Millington, for the 
Trustees of Children's Adventure Farm Trust  (Pages 23 - 50)

To consider the above application.

1.  19/0402M, Booth Bank Farm, Reddy Lane, Millington, Cheshire, WA14 3RE, 
Listed building consent for Alterations, extensions and external repairs to 
Booth Bank Farmhouse, to include removal of existing UPVC porch and 
conservatory, and construction of extended contemporary new extension, 
for the Trustees of Children's Adventure Farm Trust  (Pages 51 - 64)

To consider the above application.

1.  20/2445M, Land to the North West of Marthall Lane, Knutsford, Retrospective 
application for agricultural livestock and produce stores, for Mr & Mrs. 
Brighouse  (Pages 65 - 74)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), J Clowes, T Dean, S Edgar, 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, 
N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne (Substitute), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr R Law (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team Manager-Property Team)

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Jefferay.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3627M and 
20/3628M, Councillor L Braithwaite declared that she was the Ward 
Councillor for the area but had not pre-determined the applications.  In 
addition she had met with Mr Breewood who was speaking on the 
application in her capacity as a Ward Councillor where there had been 
several incidents of anti-social behaviour near to the application site.  
Planning matters had not been discussed.  Furthermore in the interests of 
openness, in her capacity as Ward Councillor she emailed Mr. Jalali, the 
applicant’s agent, following advice from Building Control on 15 April  to 
contact the owner with reference to making the building secure.  She did 
not discuss the  planning applications.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3627M and 
20/3628M, Councillor N Mannion declared that his grandfather had been 
employed by Mr Breewood who was speaking on the application, however 
it was over 40 years ago.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3162M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he lived with Councillor A Stott who was speaking 
on the application and that he was also the Ward Councillor, however he 
had not pre-determined the application.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3162M, Councillor 
L Smethem declared that she knew Town Councillor K Edwards who was 
speaking on the application.

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 20/3627M and 20/3628M.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

12 20/3627M-CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENSIONS TO VACANT MILL 
INTO 24 SELF-CONTAINED APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, ALMA MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MUJAHID AFZAL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Farrall, the Ward Councillor, Mr Breewood, an objector, 
David Ouattara, an objector and Andrew Jalali, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal is contrary to saved Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and 
BE19 in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policies SD 2, SE 
1 SE 7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, causing harm to 
the objectives of those policies due to an adverse impact on the 
character, appearance and historic interest of the building and 
setting of the adjacent listed building by reason of its height, scale 
and form. The proposal is similarly contrary to national planning 
policy and guidance relating to listed buildings.

2. The proposed extensions would cause loss of light and an 
overbearing impact to the detriment of the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential property, particularly numbers 39 
Crompton Road and 1 Pownall Square. The approval of the 
development would therefore be contrary to saved Policies DC3 

Page 4



and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policy SE 1 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

3. The development would be detrimental to the interests of highway 
safety through an increase in parking taking place in unsuitable 
locations on the highway or within the site, taking account of the 
nature of the proposed development, the location of the site and the 
predicted number of parked vehicles arising from the development 
contrary to saved Policy DC6 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan, Appendix C and Policy SD 1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

13 20/3628M-CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENSIONS TO VACANT MILL 
INTO 24 SELF-CONTAINED APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, ALMA MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MUJAHID AFZAL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ben Carr, the Architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. The approval of Listed Building Consent would be contrary to saved 
Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and BE19 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and Policy SE7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, causing harm to the objectives of those policies due to an 
adverse impact on the character, appearance and historic interest 
of the building and setting of the adjacent listed building. The 
proposal is similarly contrary to national planning policy guidance 
relating to listed buildings.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

14 20/3162M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND CAR PARKING, CAR 

Page 5



PARK TO THE CROWN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON FOR 
GUSTAV BONNIER HOLDINGS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor K Edwards, 
representing Bollington Town Council and Poppy Hilton, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the applciation be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4  Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
8. Provision of features to enhance the biodiversity value
9. Hours of operation condition including details of piling works
10. Construction method statement
11. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
12. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
13. Travel information pack to be submitted
14. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
15. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination
16. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
17. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be 
submitted
18. Cycle storage to be provided
19. Coal mining scheme of works/investigations pre-commencement 
condition
20. Coal mining safety report prior to occupation 
21. Accordance with Arboricultural Information

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.27 am

Page 6



Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



SUMMARY

It is considered that insufficient information has been submitted to assess the full 
impact of the change of use upon the Green Belt.  However, the proposals for the 
car park and the café are inappropriate forms of development in the Green Belt 
that reduce openness and encroach into the countryside.  Substantial weight is 
afforded to any harm to the Green Belt in accordance with paragraph 144 of the 
NPPF.  In addition, the car park is considered to result in less than substantial 
harm to the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area.

The absence of sufficient information also does not allow the full impact of the 
proposed development upon designated heritage assets and local character, and 
trees to be assessed.  In addition, no information has been provided by the 
applicant to describe the significance of any heritage assets affected, as required 
by paragraph 189 of the NPPF.  

Collectively these matters carry substantial weight against the proposal.

Balanced against this harm is the applicant’s proposal that the site will be used to 
support educational and therapeutic needs, host school visits and explore 
potential for an apprenticeship for animal husbandry.  Whilst these matters may 
provide some social public benefit to such groups, no evidence of any 
arrangements or agreements with educational, medical or social bodies has been 
provided to substantiate these aims.  Therefore, they attract very limited weight in 
the overall balance.

Accordingly it is considered that the identified harm to the Green Belt, the harm to 
the conservation area and the lack of information is not outweighed by these 
other considerations / public benefits.  Accordingly the proposal in contrary to 
policies PG 3 of the CELPS and GC1 of the MBLP relating to the Green Belt, 
policies SE 1, SD 2, SE 5 and SE 7 relating to the character of the local area / 
conservation area, as well as associated paragraphs of the NPPF.
The application is therefore recommended for refusal

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Refuse 

 

Application No:        20/1620M

Location: Canalside Farm, Wood Lane East, Adlington, SK10 4PH

Proposal: Change of use of land to a petting farm, including a 
residential lodge, cafe and car parking.

Applicant: Karina Boland

Expiry Date: 24-Feb-2021

  

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



REASON FOR REPORT

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee at the 
request of Cllr Michael Beanland for the following reasons:
“1. Detrimental impact on residential amenity
2. Detrimental impact on highway safety
3. Detrimental impact on the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area
4. Detrimental to the setting of the listed canal bridge
5. Proposal is not in accordance with Saved Policy GC1 Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan
6. Proposal is not in accordance with Policies PG3, PG6 and SE7 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan”

APPLICANTS SUBMISSION

The applicant has submitted:
Plans
A planning policy statement  
A supporting statement from the applicants
A supporting letter from a vet

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The site lies within the Green Belt approximately 100m to the south east of 
the junction of Wood Lane South, Wood Lane West and Wood Lane East. It is 
a linear site between the Middlewood Way and the Macclesfield Canal.  There 
is an existing stone bridge over the Canal to the east of the site, which is a 
listed structure.  

The site has an existing access onto Wood Lane East close to the bridge over 
the Middlewood Way. This access is close to the entrance onto the 
Middlewood Way on the opposite side of the road and also the access to a 
building known as Lyme Breeze, used a wedding venue.  Lyme View Marina 
lies to the north east of the site and the Miners Arms to the north west.
There is a row of residential dwellings running along Wood Lane South which 
back on to the Middlewood Way which is parallel to the western edge of the 
site.

There are some existing stable buildings on the site, a
[...]
E 1 and SD 2 of the CELPS seek to ensure that development is of a 
high standard of design which reflects local character and respects the form, 
layout, siting, scale, design, height and massing of the site, surrounding 
buildings and the street scene.  CELP policy SD 2(1) (ii) states development 
should contribute positively to an area’s character and identity, creating or 
reinforcing local distinctiveness in terms of height, scale, from and grouping, 
materials, external design and massing.

CELPS Policy SD 2 Sustainable Development Principles notes that all 
development will be expected to respect, and where possible enhance, the 
significance of heritage assets, including their wider settings.  

Policy SE 7 notes that the Council will support development proposals that do 
not cause harm to, or which better reveal the significance of heritage assets 
and will seek to avoid or minimise conflict between the conservation of a 
heritage asset and any aspect of a development proposal.

Only plans and elevations showing the car park and the café building have 
been submitted.  The applicant has confirmed that no external lighting is 
proposed.  The café is a timber structure, and relatively small scale, and as 
such is not considered to be unduly out of keeping with its rural setting.  

Page 17



Whilst the Conservation officer has not raised any concerns regarding the 
proposal in terms of its impact upon the setting of the listed bridge or the 
conservation area, the car park will be situated on hardstanding, which will 
have an urbanising affect on this rural area, particularly when vehicles are 
parked upon it.  The car park is located close to the entrance and will be 
clearly visible from Wood Lane East.  The car park is not considered to reflect 
the local character of this rural conservation area, and results in less than 
substantial harm to this designated heritage asset.  Paragraph 196 of the 
NPPF states that where a proposal results in less that subs
[...]
at the identified harm to the Green Belt, the 
harm to the conservation area and the lack of information is not outweighed 
by these other considerations / public benefits.  Accordingly the proposal in 
contrary to policies PG 3 of the CELPS and GC1 of the MBLP relating to the 
Green Belt, policies SE 1, SD 2, SE 5 and SE 7 relating to the character of the 
local area / conservation area, as well as associated paragraphs of the NPPF.
The application is therefore recommended for refusal for the following 
reasons:

1. Insufficient information has been submitted in order to determine 
whether the proposed change of use is inappropriate in principle, 
however, the proposed café and car park are inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, and very special circumstances 
have not been demonstrated.  The proposal is therefore contrary 
to policies PG 3 of the CELPS, GC1 of the MBLP and the Green 
Belt chapter of the NPPF. 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted to allow the full 
impact of the proposal upon designated heritage assets, local 
character and trees and hedgerows to be assessed.  However, the 
proposed car park is not considered to reflect the local character 
of this rural conservation area, and results in less than substantial 
harm to this designated heritage asset.  The identified public 
benefits do not outweigh this harm.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies SE 1, SD 2, SE 5 and SE 7 of the CELPS.

Page 20



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 21



N

P
age 22



   Application No: 19/0334M

   Location: BOOTH BA
[...]
te development in the Green Belt.  It would 
also result in harm to openness and result in encroachment, conflicting with one of the Green 
Belt purposes. 

The proposed extension to the farmhouse, the new wing and the areas of hard landscaping 
would also result in less than substantial harm to the listed building and its setting.   

The proposal would address a number of operational issues that the Trust currently face, 
including matters relating to accessibility, inclusivity, accommodation for disabled children and 
vehicle/pedestrian conflict.   

It has also been demonstrated that alternative locations have been considered and justifiably 
discounted.  

On balance, the health, well-being and inclusivity benefits of the proposal are considered to 
clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and the other identified harm.  The application is 
recommended for approval.  

Page 48



RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application for planning permission be approved subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Commencement of development – three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of finished levels (pre-commencement) 
4. Protection for nesting birds  
5. Ecological enhancements 
6. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment  
7. Submission of drainage strategy and maintenance plan (pre-commencement) 
8. Samples of materials 
9. Large scale details – extension and new building 
10. Metal rainwater goods 
11. Schedule of repairs and implementation prior to first use (farmhouse) 
12. Submission of landscaping scheme 
13. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
14. Boundary treatments 
15. Retention of trees 
16. Tree Protection (pre-commencement) 
17. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Implications Assessment  
18. Implementation of mitigation in approved Acoustic Report 
19. Provision of parking and turning areas

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to
[...]
l, including where 
appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.   

The development would allow the Trust to provide enhanced facilities for vulnerable children. 
The applicants have also demonstrated that alternative means of providing the requisite 
accommodation have been considered and discounted. The applicant has also proposed 
repairs to the listed building as part of the development.  This carries modest weight in favour 
of the development, as a public benefit.    To ensure that these repairs are carried out, this will 

Page 61



be required by condition.  While the level of harm to the designated heritage asset is high, 
there are also compelling public benefits, which outweigh this harm. 

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed extension to the farmhouse would result in less than substantial harm to the 
listed building.   

The proposal would address a number of operational issues that the Trust currently face, 
including matters relating to accessibility, inclusivity, accommodation for disabled children and 
vehicle/pedestrian conflict.   

It is considered that the health, well-being and inclusivity benefits amount to the public 
benefits necessary to outweigh the harm to the designated heritage asset.  The application is 
recommended for approval.  

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the application for listed building consent be approved subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Commencement of development – three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Large scale details – extension  
5. Metal rainwater goods 
6. Schedule of repairs and implementation prior to first use (farmhouse) 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority 
to do so in consultation with the Chairman of t
[...]
esidents.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION

As agricultural development within the Green Belt, the proposal is not an inappropriate 
form of development.  The issues raised in representation have been duly considered 
however the proposals are considered to comply with National and Local Policy. It is 
considered to comply with policy PG3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, saved 
policies GC1 and DC28 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and the NPPF. 

Policy MP1 of the CELPS states that “Planning applications that accord with the policies 
in the Development Plan (and, where relevant, with policies in Neighbourhood Plans) 
will be approved without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” 

Accordingly, the application is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to debate, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of 
the Committee’s decision.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. A01AP   -  Development in accord with approved plans
2. A06EX   -  Materials as application
3. A11LS   -  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with application
4. To be used solely for the purposes of agriculture
5. Retention of breeding bird features

Page 72



N

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/1620M Canalside Farm, Wood Lane East, Adlington, SK10 4PH, Change of use of land to a petting farm, including a residential lodge, cafe and car parking for Karina Boland
	6 19/0334M, Booth Bank Farm, Reddy Lane, Millington, Cheshire,, WA14 3RG, Development of a new residential wing with ancillary office and children's activity space; alterations, extensions and repairs to Booth Bank Farmhouse, access and landscaping at Booth Bank Farm, Millington, for the Trustees of Children's Adventure Farm Trust
	7 19/0402M, Booth Bank Farm, Reddy Lane, Millington, Cheshire, WA14 3RE, Listed building consent for Alterations, extensions and external repairs to Booth Bank Farmhouse, to include removal of existing UPVC porch and conservatory, and construction of extended contemporary new extension, for the Trustees of Children's Adventure Farm Trust
	8 20/2445M, Landto the North West of Marthall Lane, Knutsford, Retrospective application for agricultural livestock and produce stores, for Mr & Mrs. Brighouse



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 30th June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson (Substitute), J Clowes (Substitute), S Edgar 
(Substitute), JP Findlow, A Harewood, D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
L Smetham and J Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs C Fenghour (Senior Planning Officer), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M 
Withington (Acting Team Manager-Property Team)

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Dean, S Holland 
and K Parkinson.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/1620M, 19/0334M 
and 20/2445M, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was a member of the 
Public Rights of Way Committee who were consultees on the applications, 
however he had not made any comments.

It was noted all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 19/0402M.

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



19 20/1620M CANALSIDE FARM, WOOD LANE EAST, ADLINGTON, SK10 
4PH, CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A PETTING FARM, INCLUDING A 
RESIDENTIAL LODGE, CAFE AND CAR PARKING FOR KARINA 
BOLAND 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor M Sewart, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor K Wainwright 
representing Adlington Parish Council, Jeremy Webster, an objector and 
John Groves, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Insufficient information has been submitted in order to determine 
whether the proposed change of use is inappropriate in principle, 
however, the proposed café and car park are inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, and very special circumstances 
have not been demonstrated.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies PG 3 of the CELPS, GC1 of the MBLP and the Green Belt 
chapter of the NPPF. 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted to allow the full impact 
of the proposal upon designated heritage assets, local character 
and trees and hedgerows to be assessed.  However, the proposed 
car park is not considered to reflect the local character of this rural 
conservation area, and results in less than substantial harm to this 
designated heritage asset.  The identified public benefits do not 
outweigh this harm.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
SE 1, SD 2, SE 5 and SE 7 of the CELPS.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break in order to sanitise the 
sound equipment).

20 19/0334M, BOOTH BANK FARM, REDDY LANE, MILLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE,, WA14 3RG, DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW RESIDENTIAL 
WING WITH ANCILLARY OFFICE AND CHILDREN'S ACTIVITY 
SPACE; ALTERATIONS, EXTENSIONS AND REPAIRS TO BOOTH 
BANK FARMHOUSE, ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING AT BOOTH BANK 



FARM, MILLINGTON, FOR THE TRUSTEES OF CHILDREN'S 
ADVENTURE FARM TRUST 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(John Groves, representing a number of objectors, Nuvvy Sibia, a 
supporter and Rhian Thomas, the agent for the applicant attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written and verbal 
update to the Committee the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development – three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Details of finished levels (pre-commencement) 
4. Protection for nesting birds  
5. Ecological enhancements 
6. Development in accordance with Flood Risk Assessment  
7. Submission of drainage strategy and maintenance plan (pre-

commencement) 
8. Samples of materials 
9. Large scale details – extension and new building 
10. Metal rainwater goods 
11. Schedule of repairs and implementation prior to first use 

(farmhouse) 
12. Submission of landscaping scheme 
13. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
14. Boundary treatments 
15. Retention of trees 
16. Tree Protection (pre-commencement) 
17. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Implications 

Assessment  
18. Implementation of mitigation in approved Acoustic Report 
19. Provision of parking and turning areas

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

21 19/0402M, BOOTH BANK FARM, REDDY LANE, MILLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE, WA14 3RE, LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR 
ALTERATIONS, EXTENSIONS AND EXTERNAL REPAIRS TO BOOTH 



BANK FARMHOUSE, TO INCLUDE REMOVAL OF EXISTING UPVC 
PORCH AND CONSERVATORY, AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
EXTENDED CONTEMPORARY NEW EXTENSION, FOR THE 
TRUSTEES OF CHILDREN'S ADVENTURE FARM TRUST 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(John Groves, representing a number of objectors and Rhian Thomas, the 
agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Committee the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development – three years 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Large scale details – extension  
5. Metal rainwater goods 
6. Schedule of repairs and implementation prior to first use 

(farmhouse) 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting was adjourned for 
a short break in order to sanitise the sound equipment).

22 20/2445M, LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF MARTHALL LANE, 
KNUTSFORD, RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR AGRICULTURAL 
LIVESTOCK AND PRODUCE STORES, FOR MR & MRS. BRIGHOUSE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor N Speakman, representing Ollerton with Marthall Parish 
Council and Chris Harvey, representing the applicant attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation 
with Chairman to approve as recommended subject to clarification on the 
Public Right of Way.



1. A01AP   -  Development in accord with approved plans
2. A06EX   -  Materials as application
3. A11LS   -  Implementation of landscaping scheme submitted with 

application
4. To be used solely for the purposes of agriculture
5. Retention of breeding bird features
6. Removal of buildings and hard standing if their agricultural use 

ceases
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.
(During consideration of the application the meeting was adjourned for a 
short break due to issues with the IT equipment).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.41 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)


